

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, in her official capacity as President of Indiana University, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00898

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 I. The First Amendment and College Campuses..... 3

 II. The University’s Bias Incidents Policy..... 5

 III. Speech First and This Litigation 11

Argument 14

 I. Speech First is likely to prevail on the merits. 15

 II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria..... 20

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Doubs,
339 U.S. 382 (1950)..... 16

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 111 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

Bantam Books v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....2, 16

Bell v. Keating,
697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Cassell v. Snyder,
990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 20

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 3

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 3

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 19

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 15

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 16

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....1, 3, 4

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 1

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 4

Joelner v. Vill. Of Washington Park, Ill.,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....3, 4

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 16

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 20

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
 410 U.S. 667 (1973)..... 4

Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r,
 194 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D. Ind. 2016)..... 20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 15

Smith v. Exec. Dir. of Indiana War Memorials Comm’n,
 742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 20

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 3

Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.,
 478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979) 1

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Khator,
 2022 WL 1638773 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2022)..... 2

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 5, 14, 17

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands,
 2021 WL 4315459 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2021)..... 2

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 5, 17, 18, 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 2

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 3

White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 15
